#### IN THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

(CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION)

I.A. NO.

OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 188 OF 2004

IN THE MATTER OF:

M/S. RAIGANJ CONSUMER FORUM

...PETITIONERS

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

#### AND IN THE MATTER OF:

PRIYA GOYAL W/O SH. KAVISH GOYAL R/O BARNALA, BARNALA PUNJAB -148101

..APPLICANT/INTEVENOR/BUYER

**PAPERBOOK** 

INDEX (Please See Inside)

Advocate for the Applicant: ANURAG

Date:07.11.2024

## **INDEX**

Sr no.	Particulars	Pages no.
1. Application for Intervention		1-9
With	Affidavit	
2. ANNE	EXURE A-1	10
True	copy of the Aadhar Card	
of ap	plicant	
3. ANNE	EXURE A-2	11
True	copy of PAN Card of	
appli	cant	
4. ANNE	EXURE A-3	12-13
True	copy of Income Tax Retu	rn
Ackn	owledgment for year	
2022	-23 and 2023-24	
5. Vakal	latnama with	14
Memo	o of Appearance	
6. Servi	ce proof	15

#### IN THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

(CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION)

I.A. NO.OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 188 OF 2004

IN THE MATTER OF:

M/S. RAIGANJ CONSUMER FORUM

...PETITIONER(S

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

....RESPONDENTS

#### AND IN THE MATTER OF:

PRIYA GOYAL
W/O SH. KAVISH GOYAL
R/O BARNALA, BARNALA
(PUNJAB)-148101

..APPLICANT/BUYER

AN APPLICATION FOR INTERVENTION UNDER ORDER LV READ WITH ORDER V RULE 2(3) OF SUPREME COURT RULES, 2013 TO ALLOWING INTERVENE THE APPLICANT AS A BUYER.

THE HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE OF INDIA AND HIS COMPANION JUDGES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA, NEW DELHI

## THE HUMBLE APPLICATION OF THE APPLICANT ABOVE NAMED.

### Most Respectfully Submits:

- 1. That the proceedings referred to above are pending before this Hon'ble Apex Court and above case is pending adjudication before this Hon'ble Court.
- 2. That it is most respectfully submitted that in the present case, this Hon'ble Court was pleased to constitute a committee to take into its custody all assets of Golden Forests (India) Ltd. ("GFIL") and its subsidiaries companies and thereafter called the all creditors of GFIL and its subsidiaries companies to submit their claims before the said committee.
- 3. That pursuant to the directions of this Hon'ble Court, the said committee itself and

through the Income Tax Department, has made various attempts, to auction the properties of GFIL, GPL and its subsidiaries companies.

That the applicant is an interested buyer 4. and is a businessman and competent to file the present application in the abovementioned pending before matter Hon'ble Court. The property situated at Jharmarhi, Tehsil Derabassi, Village Distt. S.A.S. Nagar (Punjab), vide Khara No. 970, 971, 972, 975, 974, 973, 977, 968 total area 7.25 Acre. The applicant came to know that the above mentioned property is still available for sale. Hence the applicant is willing to purchase the above mentioned land i.e. Village Jharmarhi, Tehsil Derabassi, Distt. S.A.S. Nagar (Punjab), vide Khara No. 970, 971, 972, 975, 974, 973, 977, 968 total area 7.25 Acre for a good offer of Rs.3.30 Crore with the permission of this Hon'ble Court.

- 5. That the applicant is ready to purchase the above said agricultural land in a good offer price i.e. 3.30 Crore.
- 6. That the applicant's family are the reputed builders and is having the great financial capacity to purchase the below mentioned property on a good offer price of Rs.3.30 Crore. True copy of the Aadhar Card of applicant is annexed hereto as ANNEXURE-A1 (Page No. \_\_10\_\_).

True copy of PAN Card of applicant is annexed hereto as **ANNEXURE-A2** (Page No. \_\_\_11\_\_\_).

True copy of Income Tax Return acknowledgment for the year 2022-23 and 2023-24 are annexed herewith as **ANNEXURE-A3 (COLLY).** (Page no. 12 to 13)

- 7. That the intervention of present applicant is necessary and proper to the present proceedings for the following among other, reasons:-
- A. BECAUSE the above-mentioned similar petition/ applications are already pending

with similar statute involved and for the similar relief before this Hon'ble Court hence, fresh petition is not being filed for the sake of brevity.

- B. Because the applicant is having a good financial status and he can give the true and real value of the above mentioned property.
- 8. That the applicant is a Performa buyer of the above- mentioned property and he is interested to purchase the above-mentioned property for a sum of Rs.3.30 Crores and with the permission of this Hon'ble Court. The applicant shall pay the more amount than the valuation report.
- 9. That the presence of the applicant is necessary in order to participate in the auction (if any) of above-mentioned property, conducted.
- That by adding the applicant as buyer of above- mentioned property, no prejudice will be caused the parties already on record;

neither will fair trial of the questions in controversy be prejudiced. On the other hand, not allowing the applicant to intervene in the present proceedings will cause serious loss to the applicant.

11. That this application is bona fide and in the interest of justice.

#### PRAYER

It is therefore, most respectfully, prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be graciously be pleased to allow this application and be pleased to-

- a) To permit the applicant to be intervene the aforesaid matter and to participate as a buyer.
- b) Allow the applicant wants to purchase the above-mentioned property in a good price.

c) Pass any order or further order(s) as your Lordships may deems fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice.

AND FOR THIS ACT OF KINDNESS THE PETITIONER AS IS DUTY BOND SHALL EVER PRAY.

Filed by;

Drawn by:

RAJESH KUMAR, ADV

Drawn on: 15.10.2024

Filed on: 07.11.2024

**ANURAG** 

Advocate for the Applicant

## IN THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

(CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION)

I.A. NO. OF 2024

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 188 OF 2004

IN THE MATTER OF:

M/S RAIGANJ CONSUMER FORUM

....PETITIONER(S)

#### **VERSUS**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

#### AND IN THE MATTER OF

Priya Goyal W/o Sh. Kavish Goyal Barnala, Barnala

Punjab – 148101.



...RESPONDENTS

## **AFFIDAVIT**

I, Priya Goyal aged about 37 years W/o Sh. Kavish Goyal, Barnala, Barnala, Punjab - 148101, (Aadhar No. 3701 8346 6989), (PAN No. BDHPS4784E) do hereby solemnly affirm and declare as under:-

1. That I am the Applicant in the above mentioned Application and am fully conversant with the facts and

circumstances of the case and hence competent to swear by way of the present affidavit.

2. That I have read and understood the contents of the above mentioned Application from (page No. 1 to 9 and Para 1 to Para 11), I state that the same are true and correct to my knowledge and belief and have been drafted as per my instructions.

3. That the Annexures to the Application are true copies of their respective originals.

DEPONENT

### **VERIFICATION:**

I, the above name deponent, do hereby verify that the contents of the above Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material is concealed there from.

Verified at \_\_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_ on this \_\_\_\_\_

day of August, 2024.

Documents has been read over the Deponent Executent He'She

DEPONENT

ATTESTED AS IDENTIFIED

NOTARY GOVT OF INDIA) ZIRAKPUR

9 OCT



# GOVERNMENT OF INDIA



ਪ੍ਰਿਆ ਗੋਇਲ Priya Goyal ਜਨਮ ਮਿਤੀ/ DOB: 04/10/1987

ਔਰਤ / FEMALE



3701 8346 6989

ਆਧਾਰ-ਆਮ ਆਦਮੀ ਦਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ



# पारतीय विशिष्ट पहचान प्राधिकरण

ਪਤਾ:

W/O ਕਵਿਸ਼ ਗੋਇਲ, ਬਰਨਾਲਾ, ਬਰਨਾਲਾ, ਬਰਨਾਲਾ, ਪੰਜਾਬ - 148101 Address:

W/O,Kavish Goyal, Bamala, Bamala, Bamala, Punjab - 148101

Pairya Coyal

3701 8346 6989

Aadhaar-Aam Admi ka Adhikar

\*//TRUE COPY//



Bridge Carly

//TRUE COPY//

# Acknowledgement Number:985009781250722

Date of filing:25-07-2022

# INDIAN INCOME TAX RETURN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

[Where the data of the Return of Income in Form ITR-1 (SAHAJ), ITR-2, ITR-3, ITR-4(SUGAM), ITR-5, ITR-6, ITR-7 filed and verified]

(Please see Rule 12 of the Income-tax Rules, 1962)

Assessment Year 2022-23

PAN	BDHPS4784E				
Name	PRIYA GOYAL				
Address	PROP. SHRI GANESHA RICE MILLS, W/O KAVISH GOYAL, -, -, BARNALA, 26-Punjab, 91-India, 148101				
Status	Individual	Form Number	ITR-3		
Filed u/s	139(1) Return filed on or before due date	e-Filing Acknowledgement Nur	mber 985009781250722		
Current	Year business loss, if any	1	(		
Total Inc	come		11,43,110		
Book Pr	ofit under MAT, where applicable	2	0		
Adjusted	d Total Income under AMT, where applicable	3			
Net tax p	payable	4	1,10,449		
8	and Fee Payable		5,145		
	c, interest and Fee payable	6	1,15,59		
	aid	YK (4)	1,15,590		
(+)Tax P	Payable /(-)Refundable (6-7)	8			
Accreted	Income as per section 115TD	9			
Addition	nal Tax payable u/s 115TD	व जयते	0		
Interest p	payable u/s 115TE	लो रण्डा व			
Addition	nal Tax and interest payable	12			
Tax and	interest paid	13			
(+)Tax P	Payable /(-)Refundable (12-13)	14			

This return has been digitally signed by PRIYA GOYAL in the capacity of Self having PAN BDHPS4784E from IP address 49.36.226.252 on 25-07-2022 13:49:41

DSC Sl. No. & Issuer 3739114 & 20793224CN=e-Mudhra Sub CA for Class 3 Individual 2014,OU=Certifying Authority,O=eMudhra Consumer Services Limited,C=IN

System Generated

Barcode/QR Code



BDHPS4784E03985009781250722E2C231FFE93D362A01AFE6F5F5BEC896F033E6C4

DO NOT SEND THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO CPC, BENGALURU

Briga Cooyad

# Acknowledgement Number:402273831121023

Date of filing: 12-Oct-2023

[Whe				Assessment Year 2023-24		
PAN	BDHPS4784E					
Name	PRIYA GOYAL	PRIYA GOYAL				
Addre	PROP. SHRI GANESHA RICE M 91-INDIA, 148101	ILLS, & RADHE RADHE RICE MILLS, VP	O MEHALKALAN, - , BA	RNALA , 26-Punjab,		
Status	Individual	Form Number		ITR-3		
Filed u	u/s 139(1)- On or Before due date	e-Filing Acknowledger	ment Number	402273831121023		
	Current Year business loss, if any		1	0		
S	Total Income	2	12,88,750			
Details	Book Profit under MAT, where applicable		3	0		
д Тах	Adjusted Total Income under AMT, where a	4	0			
Net tax payable				1,40,076		
Income	Interest and Fee Payable	THE THE	6	2,028		
Laxe	Total tax, interest and Fee payable		7	1,42,104		
	Taxes Paid	exes Paid				
	(+) Tax Payable /(-) Refundable (7-8)	A FIGHT OF	97	(-) 33,030		
Detail	Accreted Income as per section 115TD	ON THEN	10	0		
Additional Tax payable u/s 115TD				0		
and	Interest payable u/s 115TE	Secretary and the second	12	0		
Income	Additional Tax and interest payable		13	0		
pa	Tax and interest paid		14	0		
Accret	(+) Tax Payable /(-) Refundable (13-14)	15	(+) 0			
	return has been digitally signed by ng PANBDHPS4784E from IP add 3739114&91588603719075CN	ress <u>49.43.101.165</u> on <u>12-Oct-2</u>	2023 11:34:29 D	SC SI.No & Issuer		
Ltd.,	C=IN					

System Generated
Barcode/QR Code



BDHPS4784E0340227383112102385ff8ea0d82475a54125fe615403b85a0be4a0b5

DO NOT SEND THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO CPC, BENGALURU

Priga Coyal

TRUE COPY



#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

#### CIVIL/CRIMINAL/ORIGINAL/APPELLATE/JURISDICTION

I.A.S.L.P.(C/Crl.)/Civil/C			
M/s Raiganj Consumer Forum	TION (CIVIL) NO. 1		pellant(s)/Petitioner(s)
	VERSUS		ochani(s)/1 citioner(s)
Union of India & Ors.	VERSUS		B 1.70
			Respondent(s)
	VAKALATNAM	4	
I/We	Priya Goyal		
Appellants(s)/Petitioner(s)/Respond Reference do hereby appoint and r act and appear for me/us in the above to conduct and prosecute (or deferespect of my application connect including proceedings in taxation documents, and to deposit and re Petition Reference and in applica necessary steps on my /our behalf the aforesaid Advocate in pursuance Dated this the	etain MR. ANURAG ve Suit/ Appeal/ Petitiend) the same and alloted with the same of and application for Faceive money on my/ tion of Review, and in the above matter, I	, Advocate of on/Reference proceeding f any decre Review, to find or behalf in to represent	of the Supreme Court to be and or my /our behalf is that may be taken in the order passed therein, alle and obtain return of the said Suit Appeal/ is me/us and to take all to ratify all acts done by
2	MEMO OF A	PPEARA	NCE
To, The Registrar, Supreme Court of India New Delhi Sir, Please enter my appear Respondent(s) /Intervenor in the m Dated this the 07			tioner(s) /Appellant(s)/ 2024. Yours faithfully,
CHAMBER ADDRESS: 201, C. K. Daphtary Lawyers Chamber Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-1 EMAIL: 3210anurag@gmail.com Mobile No. 09716321058, 095092102	10001.		(MR. ANURAG) CC NO. 2769 dvocate for Petitioner(s)/ pellant(s)/Respondent(s)